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Exports of Queensland goods overseas, December 2014 
Source: ABS 5368.0, released 3 February 2015

Key data 
Change in value over year ending: 

Queensland ......................... $44.3B � $370.8M (–0.8%) 
Australia ............................... $267.1B � $5.2B  (2.0%) 
 

Main findings 
Notes: The commentary below is based on nominal values (in 
Australian dollars), therefore movements are affected by price 
and quantity changes. Data are based on exports of goods 
overseas by state of origin. Data excludes service and 
interstate exports. The latest six months data are preliminary 
and subject to revision. 

From June 2013, the ABS changed the treatment of confidential 
items (noteably sugar) at a state level. This has resulted in state 
total export figures being understated. Caution should therefore 
be excercised when interpreting changes reported in this brief 
as the movements may not be representative of underlying 
trade performance. 

• The value of Queensland exports decreased $370.8 
million to be $44.3 billion over the year to December 
2014. Australia’s value increased by $5.2 billion over 
this period. 

• The largest increase in the value of non–
confidentialised Queensland commodity exports for 
the year ending December 2014 was recorded in 
Meat (increasing $1.0 billion) (Table 1). Within the 
Meat commodity group,  Meat of bovine animals 
reported the largest increase ($899.7 million). 

• The largest decrease in the value of non–
confidentialised Queensland commodity exports for 
the year ending December 2014 was recorded in 
Coal, coke and briquettes (decreasing $791.5 million). 
Within the Coal, coke and briquettes commodity 
group,  Coal, not agglomerated reported the largest 
decrease ($791.0 million). 

• The Coal, coke and briquettes commodity group 
recorded the largest non–confidentialised export value 
from Queensland for the year to December 2014 with 
$18.4 billion.  

• China was Queensland’s largest export destination 
over the year to December 2014 with $10.3 billion 
(Table 2). This was a decrease of $1.3 billion from the 
year to December 2013. Japan was Queensland’s 
second largest export destination with $8.4 billion (a 
decrease of $48.0 million over the period). 

Figure 1: Exports of goods overseas, value, year en ding 

 

Table 1: Queensland exports by commodity, year endi ng 

Commodity Dec–14 Annual change 

  $m $m % 

Rural goods 8,266.7 645.9 8.5 
Meat 4,940.4 1,022.8 26.1 

Cereals 303.0 –397.8 –56.8 

Textile fibres 994.5 –49.9 –4.8 
Vegetables and fruit 394.9 –14.2 –3.5 
Other rural goods 1,633.9 84.9 5.5 

Crude minerals 22,315.5 –499.9 –2.2 
Coal, coke and briquettes 18,356.7 –791.5 –4.1 
Other crude minerals 3,958.9 291.6 8.0 

Processed minerals and metals 4,308.9 125.2 3.0 
Other manufactured 2,851.3 103.6 3.8 

Confidential and special1 6,594.4 –745.7 –10.2 

Total all commodities 1 44,336.9 –370.8 –0.8 
 

1 From June 2013, the ABS changed the treatment of confidential items at a state 
level. This has resulted in state total export figures being understated. 

Table 2: Queensland exports by country, year ending  

Rank 
(change) Country Dec-14 Annual change 

    $m $m % 

1 (–) China 10,317.5 –1,344.9 –11.5 

2 (–) Japan 8,413.3 –48.0 –0.6 

3 (▲1) India 4,637.3 84.5 1.9 

4 (▼1) Korea, Republic of 4,617.0 –152.7 –3.2 

5 (▲1) United States of America 2,083.6 858.5 70.1 

6 (▼1) Taiwan 1,666.4 –114.2 –6.4 

7 (–) Netherlands 1,118.6 –82.6 –6.9 

8 (▲3) Indonesia 890.9 265.5 42.4 

9 (–) New Zealand 843.2 18.1 2.2 

10 (–) Papua New Guinea 772.9 –36.6 –4.5 

  Other countries 8,976.2 181.6 2.1 

  Total all countries 44,336.9 –370.8 –0.8 
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